PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT4410525

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MANOJ B. PATEL	08/29/2015
BHAILAL H. PATEL	08/29/2015
DAVID M. ALBALA	08/01/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INNOVATIVE UROLOGY, LLC
Street Address:	10805 MELLOW LANE
City:	AUSTIN
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78759

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14053695

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (203)492-5785

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

203-492-5000 Phone:

Email: SurgicalUS@covidien.com,

medtronic mitg-si docketing@cardinal-ip.com

COVIDIEN LP Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: **60 MIDDLETOWN AVENUE** Address Line 2: C/O LEGAL - MAILSTOP MS 54

Address Line 4: NORTH HAVEN, CONNECTICUT 06473

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PRED2-INNOVATIVE UROLOGY		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	AMY L. LYDON		
SIGNATURE:	/Amy L. LYDON, Reg. #66893/		
DATE SIGNED:	05/12/2017		

Total Attachments: 4

source=14053695 Assignment signed#page1.tif source=14053695 Assignment signed#page2.tif

source=14053695_Assignment_signed#page3.tif source=14053695_Assignment_signed#page4.tif

ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION.

We, Manoj B. Patel, residing at 76 Balsam Rd, Lumberton, NJ 08048; Bhailai H. Patel, residing at 5 Kory Dr, Kendall Park, NJ; and David M. Albala, residing at 4623 Hartsfield Place, Manlius, NY 13104; do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto: Innovative Urology, LLC, a Texas Limited Liability Corporation ("ASSIGNEE"), having a place of business at 10805 Mellow Lane, Austin, Texas 78759, the entire right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to our invention for "Surgical clips with penetrating locking mechanism and non-slip clamping surfaces" as described and/or claimed in our Patent Application No. 14/053,695; file date October 15, 2013; and as described and/or claimed in any and all applications for Letters Patent based thereon, including divisions, continuations and reissues thereof as well as all foreign counterparts thereof, together with all Letters Patent issuing on any of the aforesaid applications for Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms of all said Letters Patent therefore which may be granted.

AND WE HEREBY AUTHORIZE ASSIGNEE to make applications for and to receive Letters Patent for said invention in any foreign countries in its own name, or in our name, at its election.

AND WE HEREBY COVENANT AND AGREE that we will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to said invention and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor and that we will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE deliver any testimony in any legal proceedings and execute all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention, or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, and that we will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, execute any continuations, divisions, reissues, or any other additional applications for Letters Patent for said invention or any part or parts thereof, all of which applications and any letters Patent issuing thereon are hereby assigned to ASSIGNEE, and will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

AND WE HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said invention, resulting from any of the aforesaid applications to said as sole assignee.

WITNESS MY hand and seal this 24 day of August 2015

Application No. 14/053,695

Manoj B. Patel

Acknowledgment

STATE OF NEW JERSEY COUNTY OF THE JULIAN

Education

On this 2/2 day of August, 2015 personally appeared before me to me known, and known by me to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same, of his own free will and for the purposes set forth.

Solution of General art Officer of the United States of America

ELIZABETH J. GOLIAS NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY ID No. 2050001 My Commission Exp. May 03, 2019

Application No. 14/053,695

WITNESS MY hand and seal this 2 1 day of August 2015

Acknowledgment

STATE OF NEW JERSEY & COUNTY OF Declaration of the second second

On this 222 day of August, 2015 personally appeared before me to me known, and known by me to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same, of his own free will and for the purposes set forth.

> Notary Public or Consular Officer of the United States of America

> > ELIZABETH J. GOLJAS NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERBEY I.D. No. 2059001 My Commission Exp. May 03, 2019

Application No. 14/053,695

WITNESS MY hand and seal this	day of August 2015			
		. 1	_A 10	٨

_ #_

David M. Albala

Acknowledgment

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF Omndage

On this _____day of August, 2015 personally appeared before me to me known, and known by me to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same, of his own free will and for the purposes set forth.

Notary Public or Consular Officer of the United States of America

HOPE L. TUFFLEY
Notary rub.ic in the State of New York
Qualified in Onondage County No. 4862856
My Commission Expires August 18.39.15

Application No. 14/053,695

RECORDED: 05/12/2017